

The drivers were included in docket number FMCSA–2014–0002. Their exemptions are applicable as of April 18, 2018, and will expire on April 18, 2020.

As of April 23, 2018, and in accordance with 49 U.S.C. 31136(e) and 31315, the following two individuals have satisfied the renewal conditions for obtaining an exemption from the vision requirement in the FMCSRs for interstate CMV drivers (68 FR 74669; 69 FR 10503; 71 FR 6829; 73 FR 6242; 73 FR 15254; 73 FR 16950; 75 FR 20881; 77 FR 17115; 79 FR 17641; 81 FR 20435): Thomas R. Hedden, (IL); Douglas A. Mendoza, (MD):

The drivers were included in docket numbers FMCSA–2003–16564; FMCSA–2007–0071. Their exemptions are applicable as of April 23, 2018, and will expire on April 23, 2020.

As of April 27, 2018, and in accordance with 49 U.S.C. 31136(e) and 31315, the following six individuals have satisfied the renewal conditions for obtaining an exemption from the vision requirement in the FMCSRs for interstate CMV drivers (75 FR 9480; 75 FR 22176; 77 FR 17108; 79 FR 17642; 79 FR 17643; 81 FR 20435):

Chad L. Burnham (ME)  
David A. Christenson (NV)  
Paul K. Leger (NH)  
Martin L. Reyes (IL)  
Gerald L. Rush, Jr. (NJ)  
Larry W. Winkler (MO)

The drivers were included in docket number FMCSA–2009–0011. Their exemptions are applicable as of April 27, 2018, and will expire on April 27, 2020.

As of April 28, 2018, and in accordance with 49 U.S.C. 31136(e) and 31315, the following nine individuals have satisfied the renewal conditions for obtaining an exemption from the vision requirement in the FMCSRs for interstate CMV drivers (81 FR 17237; 81 FR 52516):

Lee R. Boykin (TX)  
Steven W. Day (MO)  
Roger M. Dunaway (KY)  
Hugo N. Gutterrez (IN)  
William J. Kanaris (NY)  
Ronnie L. McHugh (KS)  
Donald P. Ruckinger (PA)  
Eddie Walker (NC)  
Trent Wipf (SD)

The drivers were included in docket number FMCSA–2015–0351. Their exemptions are applicable as of April 28, 2018, and will expire on April 28, 2020.

In accordance with 49 U.S.C. 31315, each exemption will be valid for two years from the effective date unless revoked earlier by FMCSA. The

exemption will be revoked if the following occurs: (1) The person fails to comply with the terms and conditions of the exemption; (2) the exemption has resulted in a lower level of safety than was maintained prior to being granted; or (3) continuation of the exemption would not be consistent with the goals and objectives of 49 U.S.C. 31136 and 31315.

Issued on: June 11, 2018.

**Larry W. Minor,**

*Associate Administrator for Policy.*

[FR Doc. 2018–13002 Filed 6–15–18; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4910–EX–P**

## DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### Maritime Administration

[Docket No. MARAD–2018–0098]

#### Request for Comments of a Previously Approved Information Collection: Application for Conveyance of Port Facility Property

**AGENCY:** Maritime Administration, DOT.

**ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this notice announces that the Information Collection Request (ICR) abstracted below is being forwarded to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and comments. A **Federal Register** Notice with a 60-day comment period soliciting comments on the following information collection was published in the **Federal Register** on April 11, 2018 (Volume 83, Number 70; Page 15668).

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted on or before July 18, 2018.

**ADDRESSES:** Send comments regarding the burden estimate, including suggestions for reducing the burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Attention: Desk Officer for the Office of the Secretary of Transportation, 725 17th Street NW, Washington, DC 20503.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Mr. Linden Houston, Maritime Administration, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, W21–203, Washington, DC 20590. Telephone: 202–366–4839; or email *Linden.Houston@dot.gov*.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

*Title:* Application for Conveyance of Port Facility Property, formerly, Port Facility Conveyance Information.

*OMB Control Number:* 2133–0524.

*Type of Request:* Renewal of a Previously Approved Information Collection.

*Abstract:* Public Law 103–160, which is included in 40 U.S.C. 554 authorizes the Department of Transportation to convey to public entities surplus Federal property needed for the development or operation of a port facility. The information collection will allow MARAD to approve the conveyance of property and administer the port facility conveyance program.

*Affected Public:* Eligible state and local public entities.

*Estimated Number of Respondents:* 13.

*Estimated Number of Responses:* 13.  
*Annual Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours:* 572.

*Frequency of Response:* Annually.

Comments are invited on: Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Department, including whether the information will have practical utility; the accuracy of the Department's estimate of the burden of the proposed information collection; ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information to be collected; and ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

**Authority:** The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995; 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as amended; and 49 CFR 1.93.

\* \* \* \* \*

By Order of the Maritime Administrator.

Dated: June 13, 2018.

**T. Mitchell Hudson, Jr.,**

*Secretary, Maritime Administration.*

[FR Doc. 2018–12993 Filed 6–15–18; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4910–81–P**

## DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

### Maritime Administration

[Docket No. MARAD–2018–0097]

#### Request for Comments on the Renewal of a Previously Approved Information Collection: Shipbuilding Orderbook and Shipyard Employment

**AGENCY:** Maritime Administration, DOT.

**ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this notice announces that the Information Collection Request (ICR) abstracted below is being forwarded to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and comments. MARAD collects this information from the shipbuilding and ship repair industry primarily to

determine if an adequate mobilization base exists for national defense and for use in a national emergency. A Federal Register Notice with a 60-day comment period soliciting comments on the following information collection was published on February 20, 2018.

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted on or before July 18, 2018.

**ADDRESSES:** Send comments regarding the burden estimate, including suggestions for reducing the burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Attention: Desk Officer for the Office of the Secretary of Transportation, 725 17th Street NW, Washington, DC 20503.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the Department's performance; (b) the accuracy of the estimated burden; (c) ways for the Department to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information collection; and (d) ways that the burden could be minimized without reducing the quality of the collected information. The agency will summarize and/or include your comments in the request for OMB's clearance of this information collection.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Elizabeth Gearhart, Telephone: 202-366-1867; or email: *beth.gearhart@dot.gov*, Maritime Administration, Department of Transportation, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE, Washington, DC 20590.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:**

*Title:* Shipbuilding Orderbook and Shipyard Employment.

*OMB Control Number:* 2133-0029.

*Type of Request:* Renewal of a Previously Approved Information Collection.

*Abstract:* In compliance with 46 U.S.C. 50102 (2007), the Merchant Marine Act of 1936, as amended, MARAD conducts this survey to obtain information from the shipbuilding and ship repair industry to be used primarily to determine, if an adequate mobilization base exists for national defense and for use in a national emergency.

*Respondents:* Owners of U.S. shipyards who agree to complete the requested information.

*Affected Public:* Owners of U.S. shipyards who agree to complete the requested information.

*Estimated Number of Respondents:* 200.

*Estimated Number of Responses:* 200.

*Estimated Hours per Response:* 30 minutes.

*Annual Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours:* 100.

*Frequency of Response:* Annually.

(Authority: The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995; 44 U.S.C. Chapter 35, as amended; and 49 CFR 1.93)

\* \* \* \* \*

By Order of the Maritime Administrator.

Dated: June 13, 2018.

**T. Mitchell Hudson, Jr.,**

*Secretary, Maritime Administration.*

[FR Doc. 2018-12994 Filed 6-15-18; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4910-81-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

[OMB Control No. 2900-NEW]

### Agency Information Collection Activity: Program of Comprehensive Assistance for Family Caregivers (PCAFC)

**AGENCY:** Veterans Health Administration, Department of Veterans Affairs.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Veterans Health Administration, Department of Veterans Affairs (VA), is announcing an opportunity for public comment on the proposed collection of certain information by the agency. Under the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995, Federal agencies are required to publish notice in the **Federal Register** concerning each proposed collection of information, including each new approved collection, and allow 60 days for public comment in response to the notice.

**DATES:** Written comments and recommendations on the proposed collection of information should be received on or before August 17, 2018.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit written comments on the collection of information through Federal Docket Management System (FDMS) at *www.Regulations.gov* or to Brian McCarthy, Office of Regulatory and Administrative Affairs (10B4), Department of Veterans Affairs, 810 Vermont Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20420 or email to *Brian.McCarthy4@va.gov*. Please refer to "OMB Control No. 2900-NEW" in any correspondence. During the comment period, comments may be viewed online through FDMS.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Brian McCarthy at (202) 615-9241.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Under the PRA of 1995, Federal agencies must obtain approval from the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for each collection of information they conduct or sponsor. This request for comment is being made pursuant to Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA.

With respect to the following collection of information, VHA invites comments on: (1) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of VHA's functions, including whether the information will have practical utility; (2) the accuracy of VHA's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (4) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or the use of other forms of information technology.

*Authority:* Public Law 111-163; 38 U.S.C., Part I, Chapter 5, Section 527.

*Title:* Program of Comprehensive Assistance for Family Caregivers (PCAFC).

*OMB Control Number:* 2900-NEW.

*Type of Review:* New collection.

*Abstract:* Public Law 111-163, Caregivers and Veterans Omnibus Health Services Act of 2010 authorized the Department of Veteran Affairs to implement the Program of Comprehensive Assistance for Family Caregivers (PCAFC). The resultant data from the individual Veteran and caregiver satisfaction surveys will be used to inform VA with an overall gauge of satisfaction with PCAFC participants and will assist in the identification of possible future program improvements. The surveys will solicit voluntary opinions and are not intended to collect information required to obtain or maintain eligibility for a Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) program or benefit.

*Affected Public:* Individuals and households.

*Estimated Annual Burden:*

*Veteran Survey:* 6,750 hours.

*Caregiver Survey:* 7,000 hours.

*Estimated Average Burden per Respondent:*

*Veteran Survey:* 15 minutes.

*Caregiver Survey:* 15 minutes.

*Frequency of Response:* Once.

*Estimated Number of Respondents:*

*Veteran Survey:* 27,000.

*Caregiver Survey:* 28,000.

By direction of the Secretary.

**Cynthia D. Harvey-Pryor,**

*Department Clearance Officer, Office of Quality, Privacy and Risk, Department of Veterans Affairs.*

[FR Doc. 2018-13026 Filed 6-15-18; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 8320-01-P**